

No. 10-827

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. SALLY
CHRISTINE SUMMERS, PETITIONER

v.

LHC GROUP, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

PRATIK A. SHAH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
KELSI BROWN CORKRAN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Discussion	6
A. The court of appeals erred in creating a per se rule mandating dismissal of a <i>qui tam</i> suit where the relator fails to comply with Section 3730(b)(2)'s seal requirement	7
B. The courts of appeals are divided on the question presented	15
C. Petitioner's suit is subject to dismissal on an al- ternative jurisdictional ground	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ACLU v. Holder</i> , No. 09-2086, 2011 WL 1108252 (4th Cir. Mar. 28, 2011)	10
<i>Anderson v. ITT Industries Corp.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-720, 2006 WL 4117030 (E.D. Va. Jan. 11, 2006)	18
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	8
<i>Burns v. Lavender Hill Herb Farm, Inc.</i> , No. 01-CV-7019, 2002 WL 31513418 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 30, 2002)	17
<i>Castenson v. City of Harcourt</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 866 (N.D. Iowa 2000)	17
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	12
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Coleman v. American Red Cross</i> , 23 F.3d 1091 (6th Cir. 1994)	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010)	7
<i>Erickson ex rel. United States v. American Inst. of Biological Sci.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 908 (E.D. Va. 1989)	18
<i>Friedman v. F.D.I.C.</i> , Nos. 93-277, 93-415, 1995 WL 608462 (E.D. La. Oct. 16, 1995)	18
<i>Graham County Soil and Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)	2
<i>Greiner v. City of Champlin</i> , 152 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Grove Fresh Distrib., Inc. v. John Labatt, Ltd.</i> , 134 F.3d 374 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 877 (1998)	12
<i>Grynberg ex rel. United States v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	9
<i>Marrocco v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 220 (7th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig., In re</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Wyo. 2006)	17
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	9
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , No. 10-188 (May 16, 2011)	2
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	19
<i>Taitz v. Obama</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	18
<i>Toon v. Wackenhut Corrections Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 950 (5th Cir. 2001)	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Fiske</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1347 (E.D. Ark. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants, L.L.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. La. 2009)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Downy v. Corning, Inc.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D.N.M. 2000)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2230 (2009)	2
<i>United States ex rel. Fellhoelter v. Valley Milk Products, L.L.C.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 723 (E.D. Tenn. 2008) ...	18
<i>United States ex rel. King v. F.E. Moran, Inc.</i> , No. 00 C 3877, 2002 WL 2003219 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Kusner v. Osteopathic Med. Ctr. of Phila.</i> , No. 88-9753, 1996 WL 287259 (E.D. Pa. May 30, 1996)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Le Blanc v. ITT Indus., Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1040 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Mailly v. Healthsouth Holdings, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07-2981, 09-483, 2010 WL 149830 (D.N.J. Jan. 15, 2010)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Mikes v. Straus</i> , 931 F. Supp. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	17

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995)	6, 7, 8, 16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Stewart v. Altech Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 07-0213, 2010 WL 4806829 (E.D. Wash. Nov. 18, 2010)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamonte, P.A. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ga., Inc.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D. Ga. 1990)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Ubl v. IIF Data Solutions</i> , No. 1:06-cv-641, 2009 WL 1254704 (E.D. Va. 2009) . . .	17
<i>United States ex rel. Windsor v. DynCorp, Inc.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 844 (E.D. Va. 1995)	18
<i>Wisz ex rel. United States v. C/HCA Dev., Inc.</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	17
Statutes and rule:	
Act of March 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696	10
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1
31 U.S.C. 3730(a)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(3)	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(B)	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(5)	7, 19
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(h)	19

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617	1
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 119	2
42 U.S.C. 6972(b)(1) (1982)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d)(4)	8
Miscellaneous:	
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	2, 10, 11
